
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

GENERAL FUNCTIONS COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 3RD DECEMBER, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF GENERAL FUNCTIONS COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Joan Scannell (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Richard Cornelius 
Kitty Lyons 
 

Charlie O-Macauley 
Barry Rawlings 
 

Daniel Thomas 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Geof Cooke 
Tom Davey 
 

Claire Farrier 
David Longstaff 
 

John Marshall 
Alison Moore 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Governance Service 020 8359 2761 

governance.service@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

1 - 6 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Question and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members Item (if any)  
 

 

7.   Business Planning 2015/16 - 2019/20  
 

7 - 256 

8.   Any item(s) that he Chairman decides is urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance 
Service 020 8359 2761 governance.service@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties 
who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our 
Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



1 

 
Decisions of the General Functions Committee 

 
11 November 2014 

 
Members:- 

 
Cllr Joan Scannell (Chairman) 

Cllr Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman) 

 
* Richard Cornelius 
* Kitty Lyons 
 

* Charlie O-Macauley 
* Barry Rawlings 
 

* Daniel Thomas 
 

 
* denotes Member Present 

 
1. MINUTES (Agenda Item 1): 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2014 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
None. 
 
 

3. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3): 
 
Councillor Barry Rawlings declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
UNISON union. 
 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
None. 
 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
None. 
 
 

6. MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6): 
 
None. 
 
 
The Chairman announced a variation in the order of the agenda.  Agenda item 8 (Review 
of Polling Districts and Polling Places for UK Parliamentary Elections) would be 
considered before Agenda item 7 (Family Services Transformation). 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

7. REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES FOR UK 
PARLIAMENTARY ELECTIONS (Agenda Item 8): 
 
The Acting Assurance Director and Electoral Projects Manager introduced the Review of 
Polling Districts and Polling Places for UK Parliamentary Elections report. 
 
The Committee noted the following corrections to the report: 
 

• Section titled ‘Decisions’ be corrected to read ‘Recommendations’ 
 

• Section 6.2 to be amended to highlight that the Chief Executi
[...]
bstention: 0 

 
 

iii) A Member MOVED that proposed that Polling District HOC (Hale – 
Appendix D) be retained with its current borders and that the new 
Polling District not be created with a Polling Place (HOF – Appendix C) at 
Annuciation Catholic School, giving the reason that where possible 
voting arrangements should not be changed as this was liable to cause 
confusion to electors.  The proposal was duly SECONDED.  Upon being 
put to the vote, the Committee agreed that the current Polling HOC Place 
be retained.  Voting was as follows: 

 
Approve: 4 
Refuse: 3 
Abstention: 0 
 

iv) HUB (Edgware – Appendix C) the Committee agreed to retain the current 
Polling Place at Edgware Parish Hall and not accept the proposal put 
forward by the review to move the Polling Place to Edgware Library for 
the reason that the majority of electors would find the new polling place 
less accessible. 

 
v) HTC (Burnt Oak – Appendix C) the Committee agreed to retain the 

current Polling Place at Barnfield School and not accept the proposal 
put forward by the review to move the Polling Place to St Alphage 
Church Hall for the reason that the majority of electors would find the 
new polling place less accessible. 

 
The Committee noted the paragraph 4.2 of the report of officers should be 
amended to reflect the decision set out at minute item 3 above. 
 
 
The Committee adjourned at 7.28pm.  The meeting reconvened at 7.34pm 
 
 

8. FAMILY SERVICES TRANSFORMATION (Agenda Item 7): 
 
In accordance with section (d) of the terms of reference of the General Functions 
Committee (as set out in Responsibility for Functions, Annex A of the Council’s 
Constitution), the chairman requested that representatives of the NUT and UNISON 
trade unions address the committee.   
 
The Family Services Director and Human Resources Director presented the report. 
 
The Human Resources Director agreed to provide the Committee with details of the 
number of staff who had taken up the support available as part of the Family Services 
transformation project. 
 

3



 

4 

A Member MOVED that the consultation be extended from 30 to 45 days to allow more 
meaningful negotiations with staff.  The proposal was duly SECONDED.  Upon being put 
to the vote the proposal was LOST.  Voting was as follows: 
 
Approve: 3 
Refuse: 4 
Abstention: 0 
 
A Member MOVED that the Corporate Health and Safety Joint Negotiation Consultation 
Committee be reinstated.  The proposal was duly SECONDED.  Upon being put to the 
vote the proposal was LOST.  Voting was as follows: 
 
Approve: 3 
Refuse: 4 
Abstention: 0 
 
A Member MOVED that the data on the use of agency staff be presented in a more 
useable format.  The proposal was duly SECONDED.  Upon being put to the vote the 
proposal was CARRIED.  Voting was as follows: 
 
Approve: 7 
Refuse: 0 
Abstention: 0 
 
Members requested that the gratitude of the Committee be placed on record for the 
engagement of Family Services staff in the consultation processes. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Committee approve the deletion of posts on the Council’s establishment 

and the creation of new posts as set out in Appendix 2.2 of the report of 
officers, subject to the extension of the consultation period on the Virtual 
School Role Profile to 20 November 2014.   

 
2. The Committee delegate authority to the Family Services Director the 

authority to introduce interim and transitional arrangements to ensure the 
continuity of service during appointments to the new structure and any 
vacancies arising.  

 
 

9. ANY ITEM(S) THAT HE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT (Agenda Item 9): 
 
None. 
 
 

10. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 10): 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) 
 
 

4



 

5 

 
 
 
 

11. FAMILY SERVICES TRANSFORMATION (EXEMPT) (Agenda Item 11): 
 
RESOLVED that the information contained in the exempt report be noted.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.35 pm

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Summary 

This report asks the General Functions Committee to note the impact of the decisions of 
the Policy and Resources Committee (subject to any amendments by the Committee) of 
the 2 December 2014; and to note the actions to be taken by chief officers under Delegated 
Powers to implement the decision of the Policy and Resources Committee.  The proposals 
will result in the net reduction in workforce numbers (FTE) to discharge the Council’s 
functions.   
 
The Committee are also being advised of actions taken during 2014/15 in anticipation of 
budget allocations for 2015/16 where full year savings are required to meet budget 
allocations.  

 

 

General Functions Committee 
 

03 December 2014 
  

Title  Business Planning 2015/16 - 2019/20 

Report of 
Chief Operating Officer 
Director for Human Resources 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Appendix A – Cover Report for the Policy and Resources 
Committee (2 December 2014) 
Appendix B – Commissioning Plans 
Appendix C – Medium Term Financial Strategy  
Appendix D – Budget savings 2015 – 2020 
Appendix E – Capital programme additions 
Appendix F – Transformation programme 
Appendix G – Write offs 
Appendix H – Review of reserves 

Officer Contact Details  

John Hooton, Deputy Chief Operating Officer, 
John.Hooton@barnet.gov.uk  
Mark Grimley, Director for Human Resources 
Mark.Grimley@barnet.gov.uk  

AGENDA ITEM 7

7



 

Recommendations  

That General Functions Committee: 
 

1. Note the decisions of the Policy and Resources Committee 02 December 2014 
and the impact of staffing numbers. 
 

2. Adjust the Council’s workforce establishment in 2015/16 to reflect the 
proposals agreed by the Policy & Reso

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the General Functions Committee 

 
3 December 2014 

 
Members:- 

 
Cllr Joan Scannell (Chairman) 

Cllr Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Richard Cornelius 
Cllr Charlie O-Macauley 
Cllr Alison Moore 
(Substituting for Cllr Kitty 
Lyons)  
 

 Cllr Barry Rawlings 
 Cllr Daniel Thomas 
 

 
1. MINUTES (Agenda Item 1): 

 
The Committee agreed to amend the final paragraph on page 2 of the minutes to reflect 
the current polling Place CC’D’. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2014 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kitty Lyons who was substituted for 
by Councillor Alison Moore.   
 
 

3. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3): 
 
Councillor Barry Rawlings declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is a member of 
UNISON. 
 
Councillor Barry Rawlings declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is an advisory 
Member of a Children’s Centre Board. 
 
Councillor Alison Moore declared a non-pecuniary interest as she acts as an advisory 
member on a Children’s Centre Board. 
 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
None.  
 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
None. 
 
 



 

2 

 
 

6. MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6): 
 
None.  
 
 

7. BUSINESS PLANNING 2015/16 - 2019/20 (Agenda Item 7): 
 
The Director of Human Recourses introduced the report and highlighted the actions to be 
taken during 2014/15 in anticipation of budget allocations for 2015/16.  
 
The Committee noted that the Policy and Recourses Committee referred the Business 
Planning 2015/16 -2019/20 item on 2 December 2014 2014 to Full Council due to take 
place on 16 December 2014.   
 
The Leader, Councillor Richard Cornelius, moved that in light of the referral to Full 
Council the report before the General Functions Committee also be referred to Full 
Council on 16 December 2014.  This was duly seconded by Councillor Wendy Prentice.  
 
RESOLVED that the General Functions Committee unanimously agreed to refer the item 
to the next meeting of Full Council due to take place on 16 December 2014.  
 
 

8. ANY ITEM(S) THAT HE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT (Agenda Item 8): 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.09pm 
 
 


